Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charanjit Singh (87278-39030)

S/o Sh. Mahinder Singh, Sub Tehsil – Mahatpur, District Jalandhar – 144041.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDM, Nakodar.

Public Information Officer

O/o BDPO, Mehatpur Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 509 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Raj Kumar (PO) along with Sh. Lakhpal Singh (PS).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.11.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Lakhpal Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant through registered post dated 26.11.2019. He submits a copy of reply signed by the BDPO, Mehatpur vide letter no. 754 dated 26.11.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. Neither the complainant is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient information has already been supplied to the complainant and no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pardeep Singh Mirpur (99152-25606)

S/o Sh. Jaswant Singh, R/o #287, Phase-IV, Mohali

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o PSEB,

SAS Nagar (Mohali) Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 726 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Amarjeet Singh (Superintendent), Sh. Arvind Kumar (SA)

along with Sh. Gurpreet Singh (JA).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Arvind Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant in all the four cases (CC: 726,727,728 and 729 of 2019). He submits a reply dated 02.12.2019 signed by PIO along with reply in connection with four cases (CC: 726,727,728 and 729 of 2019), which is taken on record.

- 3. Neither the complainant is not present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that complainant was also absent on the previous hearing held on 06.11.2019 and today itself. It is also observed that supplied reply is satisfactory and no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pardeep Singh Mirpur (99152-25606)

S/o Sh. Jaswant Singh, R/o #287, Phase-IV, Mohali

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o PSEB,

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Complaint Case No.: 727 of 2019

Respondent

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Amarjeet Singh (Superintendent), Sh. Arvind Kumar (SA)

Versus

along with Sh. Gurpreet Singh (JA).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Arvind Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant in all the four cases (CC: 726,727,728 and 729 of 2019). He submits a reply dated 02.12.2019 signed by PIO along with reply in connection with four cases (CC: 726,727,728 and 729 of 2019), which is taken on record in original in CC:726 of 2019. A copy of the same is taken on record in this case.

- 3. Neither the complainant is not present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that complainant was also absent on the previous hearing held on 06.11.2019 and today itself. It is also observed that supplied reply is satisfactory and no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pardeep Singh Mirpur (99152-25606)

S/o Sh. Jaswant Singh, R/o #287, Phase-IV, Mohali

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o PSEB,

SAS Nagar (Mohali) Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 728 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Amarjeet Singh (Superintendent), Sh. Arvind Kumar (SA)

along with Sh. Gurpreet Singh (JA).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Arvind Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant in all the four cases (CC: 726,727,728 and 729 of 2019). He submits a reply dated 02.12.2019 signed by PIO along with reply in connection with four cases (CC: 726,727,728 and 729 of 2019), which is taken on record in original in CC:726 of 2019. A copy of the same is taken on record in this case.

3. Neither the complainant is not present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that complainant was also absent on the previous hearing held on 06.11.2019 and today itself. It is also observed that supplied reply is satisfactory and no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pardeep Singh Mirpur (99152-25606)

S/o Sh. Jaswant Singh, R/o #287, Phase-IV, Mohali

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o PSEB,

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 729 of 2019 Nobody on behalf of the complainant. Present:

For the respondent: Sh. Amarjeet Singh (Superintendent), Sh. Arvind Kumar (SA)

along with Sh. Gurpreet Singh (JA).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Arvind Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant in all the four cases (CC: 726,727,728 and 729 of 2019). He submits a reply dated 02.12.2019 signed by PIO along with reply in connection with four cases (CC: 726,727,728 and 729 of 2019), which is taken on record in original in CC:726 of 2019. A copy of the same is taken on record in this case.

Versus

3. Neither the complainant is not present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that complainant was also absent on the previous hearing held on 06.11.2019 and today itself. It is also observed that supplied reply is satisfactory and no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Loveleen Kumar (94172-21381)

S/o Sh. Prem Parkash, R/o Dakhni Adda, Nakodar, District Jalandhar-144040

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Tehsildar, Nakodar,

District Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Nakodar, District Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 976 of 2019

Present: Sh. Loveleen Kumar, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Puran Chand (Reader to Naib Tehsildar) (98150-16646).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.10.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Loveleen Kumar states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Puran Chand states that a committee has been constituted to decide the matter regarding the sale files and inquiry has been marked in this regard. He added that requisite information will be supplied once the inquiry will be finished. He submits a copy of letter no. 692 dated 04.12.2019 regarding the Constitution of the Committee and letter no. 556 dated 05.12.2019 requesting therein to close this case on the assurance that requisite information will be supplied once the inquiry will be finished, both letters are taken on record.

- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant filed RTI application on 21.03.2018 and after the lapse of more than one year no satisfactory reply has been supplied by the respondent PIO.
- 5. I am of the view that due to evasive attitude of the respondent PIO concerned, the appellant has suffered a lot of detriments for not getting the requisite information, I am of the view that compensation be awarded to the appellant, Sh. Loveleen Kumar.
- 6. Hence, I award a compensation of Rs. 1,500/- (Fifteen Hundred Only) to the appellant. The compensation amount must be paid by the respondent PIO concerned through cheque or demand draft in favor of **Loveleen Kumar** from the account of Public Authority and not from the individual's account.

Appeal Case No.: 976 of 2019

7. Respondent PIO is directed to produce a copy of the cheque or demand draft on the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to file a reply to intimate the progress in this matter. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

- 8. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **29.01.2020 at 11.30 A.M.**
- 9. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajesh Gupta (98173-15738)

Village Tasimbli, Tehsil - Derrabassi, District - SAS Nagar - 140401.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Livestock Complex, Near Army Institute of Law, Sector 68, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Livestock Complex, Sector 68, SAS Nagar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1831 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. S.S. Rana (SA).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. S.S. Rana states that appellant has not visited the respondent's office as per the previous order of the Commission and appellant was called twice (29.11.2019 and 09.12.2019) to visit the respondent's office to inspect the record as per the previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2019. He submits a reply in this regard vide letter no. 594 dated 04.12.2019 along with a copy of letter no. 567, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.12.2019 has been received from the appellant requesting therein to transfer this case. This email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant has not visited the respondent's office as per the previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2019. I am of the considered view that conduct of the respondent PIO is satisfactory and provided the requisite information time to time to the appellant. Therefore, no need to transfer this case and no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Vandana Sharma (98723-53335)

W/o Sh. Harsh Kumar #CEN 360, Kapila Street, Purani Sarai, Khanna

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DPI (F & A), GPF Branch, Punjab, Mohali

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (F & A),

GPF Branch, Punjab, Mohali Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3007 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Baljinder Kumar (Superintendent) along with Ms. Ranjeet

Kaur (SA).

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.11.2019.

2. Appellant, Ms. Vandana Sharma is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 09.12.2019 has been received from the appellant in the Commission stating that she is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email she added that incomplete and misleading information has been supplied by the respondent PIO. This email is taken on record.

- 3. Respondent, Sh. Baljinder Kumar states that requisite information was sent to the appellant dated 21.11.2019 and again on 06.12.2019 in continuation to information sent on 21.11.2019. He presented a copy of the supplied information during the hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient information has already been supplied to the appellant and no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410, Distt. Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Nakodar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt.,

Amritsar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3019 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.11.2019.
- 2. Both the parties are absent consecutively second time without any intimation to the Commission. Both the parties were also absent on the previous hearing held on 06.11.2019.
- 3. After examining the case file, it is presumed that appellant does not want to pursue this case further. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi (89689-02044)

Village Nikku Chak, PO Hajipur, Mukerian District Hoshiarpur

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Hoshiarpur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3025 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent PIO.

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.11.2019.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 09.12.2019 has been received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned comprising three letters (letter no. 76668 dated 25.11.2019, letter no. 34319 dated 09.05.2018 and letter no. 82671 dated 07.12.2019) addressed to the appellant, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to represent this case on the next date of hearing along with directions to bring the reply/information as per the queries raised by the appellant in his RTI applications.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11.30 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Promila Sharma (97797-61292)

W/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar House No. 166, Street No. 1/B, Shalimar Nagar, Hoshiarpur-146001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur

pur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3243 of 2019

Present: Sh. Rajinder Kumar on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Manjeet Kaur (Superintendent-cum-PIO).

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.11.2019.
- 2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Manjeet Kaur requested for an adjournment in this case as review of the inquiry is under process.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11.30 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.12.2019